nurse under Article 17, the right to request repayment of insurance premiums for 

nurses who fail to return after the expiration of such leave.  All full-time and part-

time nurses who have been employed by HRH for twelve (12) months or more and 

who have worked one thousand two hundred and fifty (1,250) hours or more in the 

immediately preceding twelve (12) months are eligible to take leave as provided by 

the Family and Medical Leave Act. 

J. Educational Leave.  Educational leave to further professional growth, clinical 

experience, and advancement may be granted up to twelve (12) consecutive months,